

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR M.K. HANJURA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).9950-10021/2012

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PRAJAPATI PARESH GOVINDBHAI & ORS. ETC.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and prayer for interim relief)

Date: 18/10/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Parul Kumari, Adv.
Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Purvish Jitendra Malkan, Adv.
Mr. Amitesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.
Mr. Shri Krishna Tiwari, Adv.
Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

SLP(C) No.9950/2012

Learned counsel for the petitioners, the learned counsel for the respondent No.23 in SLP(C) No.9953/2012, the learned counsel for the respondent Nos.2, 3, 5, 14, 56 in SLP(C) No.9950/2012 and the learned counsel for the respondent No.1 in SLP(C) No.9952/2012 are present. The learned counsel for these respondents have not filed the counter affidavit, despite last opportunity having been

Item No.30

-2-

given to them on that count on the last date. Therefore, in view of the rule position no further opportunity can be given to them in this behalf.

The respondent No.97 has been placed under ex parte by order dated 6.9.2013 of the Hon'ble Court.

Learned counsel for the petitioners has not filed the affidavit in proof of dasti service of the respondent Nos.6, 15, 19, 31, 37, 44, 46, 48, 49, 51, 52, 59, 62, 65, 67, 68, 72, 77, 78, 82 to 88 and 92. Learned counsel for the petitioners seeks two weeks' time to do the needful. Time, as prayed for, is given to her, as last chance.

SLP(C) No.9951/2012

Learned counsel for the petitioners is present.

The matter shall be listed before the Hon'ble Court, if and when the other connected matters are ready.

SLP(C) No.9952/2012

Learned counsel for the petitioners and the learned counsel for the respondent No.97 are present.

Respondent No.1 has not filed the counter affidavit, though two opportunities have already been granted to him on that count. Therefore, no further opportunity can be granted to him by this Court.

SLP(C) No.9953/2012

Learned counsel for the petitioners is present.

Item No.30

-3-

Respondent Nos.9, 10, 22 and 23 have not filed the counter affidavit, though last opportunity has already been given to them on that count.

Therefore, no further opportunity by this Court is warranted to be given to them in view of the rule position.

Learned counsel for the petitioner shall furnish the fresh particulars of the respondent Nos.2 and 35 within two weeks whereafter appropriate steps for this service shall be taken.

SLP(C) Nos.9954 to 9963, 9966,9968,9970 to 9976, 9978 to 9987,
989 to 9997, 999 to 10103, 10105 to 10109, 10111 to 10114, 10116, 10117,
10119, 9964,9965,9969,9977,9988,9998,
10004,10010,10015,10018,10020 and 10021/2012

All these matters shall be listed before the Hon'ble Court, if and when the connected matters are ready.

		(M.K. HANJURA)	
		REGISTRAR	

rd